

Item 13

The Board of Directors' proposal for resolution on amendment of the Articles of Association

The Board of Directors proposes the Articles of Association (§ 2) be amended to adjust the description of the object's of the Company to the Company's strategy to expand into new industry segments, such as governments, health industry, transport, utilities and mobile money.

Current wording	Proposed wording
<p>§ 2</p> <p>The objects of the Company are to, directly or indirectly, develop, construct, produce, sell and deliver and in other forms carry on trade and other commercial business related to goods, products and other equipment <i>as well as</i> maintenance and other services <i>within the area of</i> telecommunication and radio technology and other technologies for transference, transmission and other communications of speech, data, images, text and other kinds of information and to carry on other activities consistent therewith.</p>	<p>§ 2</p> <p>The objects of the Company are to, directly or indirectly, develop, construct, produce, sell and deliver and in other forms carry on trade and other commercial business related to goods, products and other equipment <i>as well as</i> maintenance and other services <i>based on</i> telecommunication and radio technology and other technologies for transference, transmission and other communications of speech, data, images, text, other kinds of information <i>and means of payment</i> and to carry on other activities consistent therewith.</p>

Stockholm, March 2011
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS